orders upon the county treasurer for the maintenance of such prisoners while they remain in such jail.

Sec. 2. Validation. Any charges heretofore made pursuant to the provisions of section 641.13 are hereby legalized and validated as against the objection that the charges so made exceeded the maximum charges permitted therein.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 320—H. F. No. 1006 [Not Coded]

An act to fix the salaries of the county treasurer, probate judge, and county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of certain officials. In each county having an area of not less than 490 nor more than 510 square miles and a population of not less than 20,000 and not more than 23,000 according to the last federal census, the annual salary of the county treasurer, probate judge, and county auditor shall be \$5,000 each, payable in 12 monthly installments.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 321-H. F. No. 1094

An act relating to the assessment of property for the purposes of taxation; creating and establishing the office of supervisor of assessments or county assessor for certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 273.071, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 273.071, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Appointment, qualifications. The county supervisor of assessments shall be appointed by the board of county commissioners. He shall be a resident of the state but not a resident of any city of the first class of the county in which he is appointed, provided, however, in counties having an area of 5,000 square miles or more, the county supervisor of assessments may be a resident of a city of the first class. He shall be selected and appointed because of his knowledge and training in the field of property taxation and his appointment shall be approved by the commissioner of taxation before the same shall become effective.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 322-H. F. No. 1140

[Coded as Section 382.29]

An act relating to counties providing for payment of certain expenses incurred by elective officers thereof.

[382:29 Subdivision 1] County officers; payment of cer-Section 1. Attending annual conventions. tain expenses. Any elective county officer may be reimbursed for expenses incurred in attending one annual convention of the state organization of such officers. Such expenses may include bus or train fare or mileage expenses for the use of said officer's car at a rate not exceeding five cents per mile. If any such convention is held concurrently with or immediately before or after a meeting duly called by the commissioner of taxation or other authorized state official and if reimbursement for expenses in attending said meeting is authorized by law, expenses in attending the convention shall be reimbursed only to such extent as the same may exceed the expenses incurred in attending the aforesaid meeting. County elective officers whose expenses may be reimbursed in attending a meeting called by the commissioner of taxation or other authorized state official shall hold their convention concurrently with or immediately before or after the meeting so called, and if not so held such